Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|------------------------|----------|----------------|-------------|
| X-Tip Technology, LLC | | 10/28/2002 | |
| X TIP TOSITIOLOGY, LLC | | 10/20/2002 | COMPANY: |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Tulsa Dental Products Inc. | |
|-------------------|----------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 5100 East Skelly Drive | |
| Internal Address: | Suite 300 | |
| City: | Tulsa | |
| State/Country: | OKLAHOMA | |
| Postal Code: | 74135 | |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: DELAWARE | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------|----------|----------------|
| Serial Number: | 75722069 | X-TIP |
| Serial Number: | 76234716 | X-TIP TITANIUM |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (717)849-4360

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 717-849-4461

Email: trademarks@dentsply.com

Correspondent Name: James B. Bieber

Address Line 1: 221 West Philadelphia Street

Address Line 2: Suite 60

Address Line 4: York, PENNSYLVANIA 17405-0872

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

James B. Bieber

/james b bieber/

TRADEMARK REEL: 003195 FRAME: 0768

900036237

75722069

CH \$65

| Date: | 11/17/2005 |
|--|------------|
| Total Attachments: 2 | |
| source=x-tiptechnologytotulsa#page1.tif source=x-tiptechnologytotulsa#page2.tif | |

TRADEMARK REEL: 003195 FRAME: 0769

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, X-Tip Technology, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having its principal place of business at 175 Oberlin North Avenue, Lakewood, New Jersey 08701 (hereinafter "Assignor"), is the owner of and has adopted, used, and is using the trademarks identified and more fully described on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, Tulsa Dental Products Inc., a Delaware corporation, with a principal place of business at 5100 E. Skelly Drive, Suite 300, Tulsa, Oklahoma 74135 (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring said trademarks and registrations thereof, together with the entire right, title, interest, and good will of the business in connection with which said trademarks are used;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the said Assignor does sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, all the full and exclusive right, title, and interest in, to, and under the said trademarks and registrations thereof, together with the good will of the business associated with the use of and symbolized by the marks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused these presents to be executed by its duly authorized officer or agent on this 24 day of October, 2002, and affixed hereto its corporate seal.

> X-Tip Technology, LLC Assignor

By: Name Moshe Meller

Title Chief Executive Officer

(SEAL)

STATE OF COUNTY OF

) ss.

On this 28 day of , A.D. 2002, before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, appeared the above-identified officer or agent of X-Tip Technology, LLC, Assignor, who acknowledged execution of this Assignment as a free act and deed.

NOTARY PUBLIC

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

(SEAL)

SUZANNE JOHNSON Notary Public, State of New York No. 01JO6006611 Qualified in Westchester County Commission Expires May 4, 2006

TRADEMARK REEL: 003195 FRAME: 0770

EXHIBIT "A" TO

Trademark Assignment dated October 28 , 2002

By and between X-Tip Technology, LLC, Assignor, and Tulsa Dental Products Inc., Assignee.

| <u>Trademark</u> | Registration No. | Country |
|------------------|--|---------|
| X-Tip | Suspended Pending (Serial No. 75/722069) | U.S. |
| X-Tip Titanium | Pending Published (Serial No. 76/234,716) | U.S. |

RECORDED: 11/17/2005

TRADEMARK REEL: 003195 FRAME: 0771